## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-25**

## COLLINGDALE BOROUGH DELAWARE PENNSYLVANIA

## A RESOLUTION OF COLLINGDALE BOROUGH, DELAWARE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, TO RECIND IN PART RESOLUTION NUMBER 2023-02

WHEREAS, The Borough of Collingdale is a duly organized municipality, existing and operating in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Borough Code, The Borough Council of Collingdale is duly empowered by the Code to adopt ordinances and resolutions consistent with the Constitution and laws of the Commonwealth and the Borough Code; and

WHEREAS, The Council of Collingdale Borough desires to rescind that portion of Resolution Number 2023-02 that amended the Borough Code at Section 71-14, Subsection L; and

WHEREAS, The Council of Collingdale Borough desires that the language found in Borough Code Section 71-14, Subsection L, to revert back to "Appointment of Chief of Police. In the case of a vacancy in the office of Chief of Police, the appointing authority, the Borough Council, has sole authority and full discretion in selecting the individual to fill the position of Chief of Police."; and

WHEREAS, The Council of Collingdale Borough has determined that it is in the best interests of the health, safety and welfare of the Borough and its residents to rescind that portion of the Resolution Number 2023-02 that amended Borough Code Section 71-14, Subsection L; and

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council of Collingdale Borough, Delaware County, Pennsylvania, does hereby rescind that portion of Resolution Number 2023-02 that amended Section 71-14, Subsection L, and therefore reinstates the Civil Service Ordinance, Section 71-14, Subsection L, to its previous form: "Appointment of Chief of Police. In the case of a vacancy in the office of Chief of Police, the appointing authority, the Borough Council, has sole authority and full discretion in selecting the individual to fill the position of Chief of Police."

**RESOLVED AND ADOPTED** by the Council of Collingdale Borough, Delaware County, Pennsylvania, this <u>6</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2024.

COUNCIL OF COLLINGDALE BOROUGH

Ryan Hastings, President

ATTEST:

{01831772;v2}